IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT

POLICE NO.: 19-2546
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095454552
OCN: CW006003

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

PLEAZE ROBINSON )
12600 E. 58th St. ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

Kansas City, MO 64133 ) DIVISION

DOB: 08/18/1967 )

Race/Sex: B/M )

| )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Assault - 3rd Degree (565.054-002Y20171306.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about August 27, 2019, in the
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury to

I, by striking her.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Pleaze Robinson

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney

Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Hallie L. Williams

Hallie L. Williams (#66333)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4488

hwilliams @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1. PO Evan Hartenstein, 10000 E. 59th Street, Raytown, MO 64133




Probable Cause Statement Form

Date: 08-27-2019 Report: 19-2546

I, Detective E. Hartenstein, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law,
state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on 08-27-19, at 0707 hours, Pleaze Robinson, Black/male,
08-18-67 |l committed one or more criminal offense(s).

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 08-27-19, at 0707 hours, officers were called to the 59th St. and Blue Ridge Blvd. Raytown,
Missouri, in regard to a physical disturbance in progress.

Upon their arrival Officers observed a black female, later identified as ||| bor
02-24-70. Who was bleeding from the face area JJjij who stated that at approximately
0700 hours, she was leaving her residence located in Kansas City, MO. As she was leaving her
neighbor Corteney Robinson, a black female born 08-22-01, almost struck her vehicle. Ms.

advised there has been an ongoing neighbor dispute for approximately two years
between the two families. | i continued. Ms. Robinson and her began having a road
rage incident as they traveled west on E 59th Street. | ij stated that when they arrived at
E 59th Street and Blue Ridge Blvd. She exited her vehicle and began yelling at Ms. Robinson for
almost hitting her vehicle. While she was at the driver's door she was grabbed from behind and
thrown to the ground and assaulted by Pleaze Robinson.

Officers observed a large, muscular black male standing in the intersection near two black sport
utility vehicles. The man was shirtless, wearing gray pants and appeared to be yelling at a female
who was sitting in a Jeep which was nearest to me. The large, shirtless male yelled, "That's my
daughter”, pointing toward the female that was sitting in the Jeep. Cpl. T. Greer managed to push
the suspect, later identified as Pleaze Robinson, born 08/18/1967 backward in an attempt to de-
escalate the situation.

Officers then contacted Corteney Robinson who explained that the assault was a result of an
ongoing issue that stemmed between her, her parents, and their neighbors. All resided within the
city limits of Kansas City Missouri. Ms. Robinson explained that on the listed date, she had left
her home, located at 12600 E. 58th Street, KCMO at approximately 0700 hours. As she piloted
out of the cul-de-sac, Ms. Robinson noticed was already in her own vehicle and
travelling down the road at an extremely slow pace. Being that |||l was travelling so
slowly, Ms. Robinson decided to pass her, going around her vehicle on the left side of the road.
Ms. Robinson stated that ||l sped up. beginning to follow her from her home, and into
the city limits of Raytown Missouri. As the two reached the intersection of 59th Street and Blue




Ridge Blvd,_ stopped her car which was nearly side by side with Ms. Robinson and
got out, approaching the front passenger side door of her Jeep. Ms. Robinson said_
reached through the open passenger side window and appeared to be grabbing for her backpack
which was resting on the front seat. Under the impression that _ was attempting to
take the bag, Ms. Robinson reached across, trying to secure a hold of it. During the attempt, Ms.
- struck Ms. Robinson on the right side of her face with an unknown hand. I examined
Ms. Robinson's face, yet observed no marks, abrasions, or bruising at that time. After being
struck, Ms. Robinson stated that her father, Mr. Robinson appeared and pulled_
away from her vehicle.

Officers then contacted_ who said while he was in his vehicle at the intersection
of E 59th Street and Blue Ridge Blvd, he observe standing at the driver's side door of a
black Jeep Grand Cherokee. - advised that it appeared that- and the female in the
Jeep were arguing. Mr. Jackson stated that he saw a black Ford F 150 block both SUVs and a
black male (Robinson) exit the vehicle. said that a black male, later identified as
being Pleaze Robinson approached , grabbed her from behind and "body slammed"
her onto the pavement. said that Mr. Robinson then sat on_ back and
began striking her in the head with his fist. Mr. Jackson estimated that Mr. Robinson struck Ms.

- at least thirty times.

_ was transported by Raytown EMS to the hospital. It was determined that there
were no fractures or broken bones.

While at the scene officers responded to a motor vehicle accident (Hit and run) at 59th St. and
Hedges, Raytown, Missouri. It was determined that Mr. Robinson had hit a vehicle and
continued to drive to 59th St. and Blue Ridge Blvd. in order to reach his daughter.

On 08-27-19, at about 1325 hours, I contacted Pleaze Robinson, who was in the booking
vestibule. I identified myself, and asked if he would be willing to discuss the incident with me
that had occurred earlier. Mr. Robinson said he was advised by his attorney not to say anything,
and invoked his rights.

Name: Detective E. Hartenstein #579 Signature:\s\Evan Hartenstein





